legislation and planning decisions have been made available to us and that the information is up to
date.

11 Valuation

We are of the opinion that the Market Value as at 2 July 2013 of the leasehold interest in the property
as described, subject to the Assumptions and comments in this Valuation Report is as follows:-

£62,000,000 (Sixty Two Million Pounds)

12 Confidentiality and disclosure

The contents of this Valuation Report and Schedule may be relied upon only by the addressees and
the Company’s shareholders in connection with the purpose of this Report. No reliance may be placed
upon the contents of the Valuation Report and Schedule by any party who is not an addressee of this

[...]

5.7 Our valuation assumes that the project costs provided are exclusive of value added tax (“VAT”)
and the figure report is similarly, exclusive of VAT.

6. VALUATION

6.1 Our opinion of the Market Value (In-Situ) of the assets described and in accordance with the
restrictions, assumptions, terms and conditions stated in this report is:

GBP 104,000,000 (One Hundred and Four Million Pounds)

6.2 Our stated opinion of value is as at 2 July 2013 and assumes the assets have been valued as a
whole in their working place and are wholly owned and free of third party interest.

6.3 We confirm that, although our limited site inspection and investigations were carried out prior to